ANZY QHOW ILNI9 HYTIOV HVASIV ILIS

9S4 GveSv

G20¢ NLIN

PLANT POLYSACHARIDES BASED FABRICS: A REVIEW

SITIAISYAH AQILAH BINTI MOHD AZNY

BANCHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.)
APPLIED CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FEBRUARY 2025



PLANT POLYSACHARIDES BASED FABRICS: A REVIEW

SITIAISYAH AQILAH BINTI MOHD AZNY

BANCHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.)
APPLIED CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FEBRUARY 2025



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Plant Polysaccharides Based on
Fabrics” was submitted by Siti Aisyah Agilah Binti Mohd Azny in partial
fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons)
Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved

by

Puan Salamiah Binti Zakaria
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi Mara
02600 Arau
Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia Binti Ali

Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau

Perlis

Dr. Nur Nasulhah Binti Kasim
Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau

Perlis



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATION
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5

Background
Problem Statement
Research Questions
Objective
Significant Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2
2.3
2.4

2.5

Definition And Classification Of Polysaccharides
2.1.1 Cellulose
2.1.2 Starch
2.1.3 Pectin
2.1.4 Guar Gum
2.1.5 Alginate
Natural Fibers Of Plant Polysaccharides
Extraction Of Natural Fiber Plant Polysaccharide
Extraction Of Plant Polysaccharides
2.4.1 Acid-Base Extraction
2.4.2 Enzymatic Extraction
2.4.3 Hot Water Extraction And Alcohol Precipitation
2.4.4 Microwave Assisted Extraction

Processing And Techniques For Improving The Performance Of

2.5.1 Screen-Printed Microfibrillated Cellulose (Mfc)

2.5.2 Cellulose-Based Fiber Spinning Processes Using lonic Liquids (Ils)
2.6 The Functional Benefits Of Plant Polysaccharides In Textiles

2.6.1 Mechanical Strength
2.6.2 Biodegradability
2.6.3 Biocompatibility

iii
Vi
vii
Viii

o o101 &~ -

10
11
12
14
14
15
20
21
21
22
23
24
27
27
28
29
29
30
31



ABSTRACT

This review aims to role of the plant-derived polysaccharides. It focuses on the various
kinds of plant polysaccharides that are used to make fabric from their properties. It
delves into the processes involved in the synthesis and characterization of
polysaccharides from sources like cellulose, starch, pectin, guar gum, and alginate
which distinguish them from other natural and synthetic fibers. This review provides
an overview of the efficiency of extraction techniques for plant polysaccharides that
are used. The extraction methods of plant polysaccharides include acid-base extraction,
enzymatic extraction, hot water extraction alcohol precipitation and microwave
assisted extraction. The method extraction of plant polysaccharides has been suggested
due to their own advantages and disadvantages. It mentions that the greatest extraction
yield recorded is 48.7% by enzymatic extraction. Due to its mild reaction conditions
and high reaction rate, is the most suitable technique for preserving bioactive
compounds. Microwave-assisted extraction, with a yield of 41.91%, was also identified
as a promising method due to its rapid processing and environmental benefits, although
prolonged heating could lead to polysaccharide degradation. Hot water extraction,
despite being widely used and easy to operate, had the lowest yield (8.37%) and was
limited in dissolving certain polysaccharides. Acid-base extraction, with a yield of
33.9%, enhanced bioactivity but posed a risk of glycoside bond degradation. The most
prevalent plant polysaccharide, cellulose, has great promise as a fabric agent because
it is non-toxic, biodegradable, and biocompatible. Also, in order to improve
performance of the polysaccharide fabrics, methods such as cellulose-based fiber
spinning with ionic liquids (ILs) and screen-printed microfibrillated cellulose (MFC)
have been studied. The contribution of this review lies in promoting the functional
benefits of plant polysaccharides in textiles, balancing the benefits of biodegradability
with practical considerations, and advancing the development of eco-friendly materials
in the textile industry.



