### PLANT POLYSACHARIDES BASED FABRICS: A REVIEW

## SITI AISYAH AQILAH BINTI MOHD AZNY

# BANCHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) APPLIED CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

**FEBRUARY 2025** 

### PLANT POLYSACHARIDES BASED FABRICS: A REVIEW

## SITI AISYAH AQILAH BINTI MOHD AZNY

# BANCHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) APPLIED CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FEBRUARY 2025

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Plant Polysaccharides Based on Fabrics" was submitted by Siti Aisyah Aqilah Binti Mohd Azny in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Puan Salamiah Binti Zakaria
Supervisor

B. Sc. (Hons) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi Mara
02600 Arau
Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia Binti Ali Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis Dr. Nur Nasulhah Binti Kasim Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

### TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF SYMBOLS LIST OF ABBREVIATION ABSTRACT			ii iii V Vii Viii ix				
				ABS	STRAK		X
				CH	APTER	1 INTRODUCTION	
				1.1	Back	ground	1
1.2	Prob	lem Statement	4				
1.3	Research Questions		5				
1.4	Obje						
1.5	Signi	ficant Study	6				
CH	APTER	2 LITERATURE REVIEW					
2.1	Defin	nition And Classification Of Polysaccharides	7				
	2.1.1	Cellulose	10				
		Starch	11				
		Pectin	12				
		Guar Gum	14				
		Alginate	14				
		atural Fibers Of Plant Polysaccharides  xtraction Of Natural Fiber Plant Polysaccharide  20					
2.3		Extraction Of Natural Fiber Plant Polysaccharide					
2.4		action Of Plant Polysaccharides	21				
	2.4.1		21				
		Enzymatic Extraction	22				
		Hot Water Extraction And Alcohol Precipitation	23				
		Microwave Assisted Extraction	24				
2.5			27				
	2.5.1	Screen-Printed Microfibrillated Cellulose (Mfc)	27				
2.	2.5.2	Cellulose-Based Fiber Spinning Processes Using Ionic Liquids (IIs)	28				
2.6	J		29				
	2.6.1	Mechanical Strength	29				
	2.6.2	Biodegradability  Biogeometricity	30				
	2.6.3	Biocompatibility	31				

#### **ABSTRACT**

This review aims to role of the plant-derived polysaccharides. It focuses on the various kinds of plant polysaccharides that are used to make fabric from their properties. It delves into the processes involved in the synthesis and characterization of polysaccharides from sources like cellulose, starch, pectin, guar gum, and alginate which distinguish them from other natural and synthetic fibers. This review provides an overview of the efficiency of extraction techniques for plant polysaccharides that are used. The extraction methods of plant polysaccharides include acid-base extraction, enzymatic extraction, hot water extraction alcohol precipitation and microwave assisted extraction. The method extraction of plant polysaccharides has been suggested due to their own advantages and disadvantages. It mentions that the greatest extraction yield recorded is 48.7% by enzymatic extraction. Due to its mild reaction conditions and high reaction rate, is the most suitable technique for preserving bioactive compounds. Microwave-assisted extraction, with a yield of 41.91%, was also identified as a promising method due to its rapid processing and environmental benefits, although prolonged heating could lead to polysaccharide degradation. Hot water extraction, despite being widely used and easy to operate, had the lowest yield (8.37%) and was limited in dissolving certain polysaccharides. Acid-base extraction, with a yield of 33.9%, enhanced bioactivity but posed a risk of glycoside bond degradation. The most prevalent plant polysaccharide, cellulose, has great promise as a fabric agent because it is non-toxic, biodegradable, and biocompatible. Also, in order to improve performance of the polysaccharide fabrics, methods such as cellulose-based fiber spinning with ionic liquids (ILs) and screen-printed microfibrillated cellulose (MFC) have been studied. The contribution of this review lies in promoting the functional benefits of plant polysaccharides in textiles, balancing the benefits of biodegradability with practical considerations, and advancing the development of eco-friendly materials in the textile industry.